OP \$115.00 5397537

ETAS ID: TM665510

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

Stylesheet Version v1.2

| SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|---------------------------------|
|---------------------------------|

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: AMENDMENT TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|---------------|----------|----------------|--|
| SES FOAM, LLC | | 09/23/2020 | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. | |
|-----------------|----------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | ONE BRYANT PARK | |
| City: | NEW YORK | |
| State/Country: | NEW YORK | |
| Postal Code: | 10036 | |
| Entity Type: | ASSOCIATION: UNITED STATES | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-------------|
| Registration Number: | 5397537 | NEXSEAL |
| Registration Number: | 5397536 | NEXSEAL |
| Registration Number: | 5099061 | INSULMASTER |
| Registration Number: | 4709622 | MAD DOG |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8009144240

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6142803562

Email: ted.mulligan@wolterskluwer.com

Correspondent Name: Ted Mulligan

Address Line 1: 4400 Easton Commons Way

Address Line 2: Suite 125

Address Line 4: Columbus, OHIO 43219

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Gloria Sheehan |
|--------------------|------------------|
| SIGNATURE: | /gloria sheehan/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 08/06/2021 |

Total Attachments: 6

source=20210807_082316#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007381 FRAME: 0232

900634789



TRADEMARK REEL: 007381 FRAME: 0233

| RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY | | | |
|--|--|--|--|
| To the director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. | | | |
| Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s): | Name and address of receiving party(ies) | | |
| SES FOAM, LLC | Yes Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? No | | |
| | Name: Bank of America, N.A. | | |
| Individual(s) Association | Internal Address: | | |
| General Partnership Limited Partnership | Street Address: <u>One Bryant Park</u> | | |
| ☐ Corporation ☐ Limited Liability Company | City: New York | | |
| Citizenship: DE | State: NY | | |
| Execution Date(s) September 23, 2020 | Country: <u>USA</u> Zip: <u>10036</u> | | |
| Additional names of conveying parties attached? ☐Yes ☐No | ☑ Association Citizenship: <u>USA</u> | | |
| | General Partnership Citizenship: | | |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: | Limited Partnership Citizenship: | | |
| Assignment Merger | Corporation Citizenship: | | |
| Security Agreement Change of Name | Other LLC Citizenship: | | |
| Other AMENDMENT TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT | If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached. ☐Yes ☒ No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) | | |
| Application number(s) or registration number(s) and ident A. Trademark Application No.(s) See Attached Exhibit A | ification or description of the Trademark. B. Trademark Registration No.(s) See Attached Exhibit A Additional sheet(s) attached? ⊠ Yes □No | | |
| C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing Date if | Application or Registration Number is unknown) | | |
| 5. Name address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Susan O'Brien | 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 4 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ | | |
| Internal Address: CT Lien Solutions | Authorized to be charged by credit card | | |
| | Authorized to be charged to deposit account | | |
| Street Address: 187 Wolf Road, Suite 101 | ☐ Enclosed | | |
| City: <u>Albany</u> | 8. Payment Information: | | |
| State: <u>NY</u> Zip: <u>12206</u> | a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date | | |
| Phone Number: 800-342-3676 | b. Deposit Account Number | | |
| Fax Number: 800-962-7049 | Authorized User Name: | | |
| Email Address: cls-udsalbany@wolterskluwer.com | | | |
| 9. Signature: Signature Gloria Sheehan | August 6, 2021 Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 6 | | |
| Name of Person Signing | | | |

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-6995, or malled to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

AMENDMENT TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This AMENDMENT TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Amendment"), dated September 23, 2020, is by and between SES FOAM, LLC ("Grantor"), and BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. ("Lender"). Capitalized terms used and not defined in this Amendment shall have the respective meanings given them in the Trademark Security Agreement (as hereinafter defined).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Grantor and Lender are parties to the Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of September 29, 2017 (as the same now exists and as hereafter amended, modified, supplemented, renewed, restated and replaced, the "Trademark Security Agreement"), recorded by the Assignment Recordation Branch of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on October 3, 2017 at Reel/Frame 6169/0905;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement, Grantor has granted to Lender a Security Interest in certain present and future Trademark Collateral;

WHEREAS, Grantor has certain additional Trademarks registered or filed with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office which are not reflected in the Trademark Security Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Grantor and Agent now wish to amend the Trademark Security Agreement to include such additional Trademarks and Trademark applications.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor and Agent hereby agree as follows:

1. Amendment to Trademark Security Agreement.

- (a) Without limiting any of the Trademark Collateral otherwise described in the Trademark Security Agreement, Schedule I to the Trademark Security Agreement is hereby amended to include, in addition and not by way of limitation, the Trademarks described in Exhibit A attached hereto (such Trademarks and Trademark applications being referred to herein as the "Additional Trademarks").
- (b) All references to the term "Trademark Collateral" in the Trademark Security Agreement shall be deemed and each such reference is hereby amended to include, in addition and not in limitation, all of the Additional Trademarks and the other assets described in Section 2 of this Amendment.
- (c) All references to the term "Trademarks" in the Trademark Security Agreement shall be deemed and each such reference is hereby amended to include, in addition and not in limitation, the Additional Trademarks.
- Ratification and Reaffirmation of Trademark Security Agreement. Grantor hereby ratifies, reaffirms and confirms the terms and provisions of the Trademark Security Agreement and agrees to perform and be bound by the Trademark Security Agreement.
- 3. Ratification and Confirmation of Grant of Security Interest. Without interrupting the creation, attachment or perfection of any security interest heretofore created by the Trademark Security Agreement, Grantor hereby ratifies and confirms its grant to Lender of a Security Interest in all of the Trademark Collateral.

6288519,1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007381 FRAME: 0235

- 4. Effect of this Amendment. Except as expressly amended pursuant hereto, no other changes or modifications to the Trademark Security Agreement or waivers of or consents under any provisions thereof are intended or implied. To the extent any term or provision of this Amendment conflicts with any term or provision of the Trademark Security Agreement, the term or provision of this Amendment shall control.
- 5. Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, but all of such counterparts shall together constitute but one and the same agreement. In making proof of this Amendment, it shall not be necessary to produce or account for more than one counterpart thereof signed by each of the parties hereto. Delivery of an executed counterpart of this Amendment electronically or by facsimile shall be effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart of this Amendment.

[Signature page follows]

6288519.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor and Agent have executed this Amendment as of the day and year first above written.

| SES FOAM, LLC |
|-----------------------|
| By: Jackson hills |
| Name: Gabriel Wood |
| Title: Vice President |
| BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. |
| By; |
| Name: |
| Title: |

[Amendment to Trademark Security Agreement]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. Grainer and Agent have executed this Amendment as of the day and year first above written.

SES FOAM, LLC

By.
Niene.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

Nome: Alexandra Mills

Title View Standard

faporidization to Tondermak Security, Symposist

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007381 FRAME: 0238

EXHIBIT A

TO

AMENDMENT TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

LIST OF TRADEMARKS

| The treat | Serial Number | Reg. Number | Word Mark |
|-----------|---------------|-------------|-------------|
| 1 | 87235360 | 5397537 | NEXSEAL |
| 2 | 87235358 | 5397536 | NEXSEAL |
| 3 | 86923057 | 5099061 | INSULMASTER |
| 4 | 86290073 | 4709622 | MAD DOG |

TRADEMARK REEL: 007381 FRAME: 0239

RECORDED: 08/06/2021